

No. 12-13

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Petitioner,  
-against-

ANASTASIA ZELASKO,  
Respondent

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

---

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

---

Counsel for Respondent

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**QUESTIONS PRESENTED** ..... i

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... ii

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iv-vii

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE** ..... 1-4

Statement of Facts ..... 1-2

Procedural History ..... 3-4

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT** ..... 4-6

**ARGUMENT** ..... 6-33

**I. MIRANDA MORRIS’S TESTIMONY IS ADMISSIBLE BECAUSE THE PURPOSE, HISTORY, AND INTENT OF FEDERAL RULE OF EVIDENCE 404(B) INDICATES THAT THE RULE SHOULD ONLY BAN PROPENSITY EVIDENCE USED AGAINST A DEFENDANT.** ..... 6

A. The purposes of Rule 404(b) do not apply to reverse 404 evidence because a non-party cannot suffer prejudice, and evidence of a third party’s guilt requires jurors to focus closely on the facts. ..... 7

B. The common law history of Rule 404(b) indicates that it was created to protect criminal defendants. ..... 8

C. The drafters of the Federal Rules of Evidence did not intend to exclude reverse 404 evidence because the rules as a whole are meant to be interpreted liberally, and Rule 404 in particular was intended to protect criminal defendants. ..... 9

**II. EVEN IF MS. MORRIS’S TESTIMONY IS NOT ALLOWED UNDER FEDERAL RULE OF EVIDENCE 404, THE CONSTITUTION REQUIRES ADMISSION BECAUSE MS. ZELASKO’S RIGHT TO RAISE A COMPLETE DEFENSE AND PRESENT CRITICAL EVIDENCE OUTWEIGHS THE WEAK POLICY RATIONALE FOR BANNING REVERSE 404 EVIDENCE.** ..... 10

<b>III.</b>	<b>THE NARROW INTERPRETATION OF “STATEMENT” UNDER WILLIAMSON SHOULD BE UPHELD BECAUSE IT SATISFIES THE PURPOSE BEHIND THE RULE, THERE ARE CLEAR STARE DECISIS GROUNDS FOR UPHOLDING THE RULE, AND THE RULE PROVIDES A WORKABLE STANDARD THAT IS CONSISTENT AND FAIR.</b> .....	16
	A. <u>Lane’s e-mail was properly excluded because the narrow <i>Williamson</i> standard achieves the policy goals of Rule 804(b)(3) by admitting only those remarks that common sense and logic dictate are reliable.</u> .....	18
	B. <u>The narrow standard articulated in <i>Williamson</i> should be upheld because the <i>stare decisis</i> principle is crucial to our system of justice, is given the most credence in statutory interpretation cases, and should not be disregarded because <i>Williamson</i> provides a consistent, workable standard.</u> .....	22
<b>IV.</b>	<b>CO-DEFENDANT LANE’S INCRIMINATING E-MAIL IS INADMISSIBLE BECAUSE THE <i>BRUTON</i> DOCTRINE APPLIES TO NON-TESTIMONIAL STATEMENTS AND ADMISSION WOULD VIOLATE MS. ZELASKO’S SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO CONFRONT THE WITNESSES AGAINST HER.</b> .....	26
	A. <u>The <i>Crawford v. Washington</i> ruling does not impact <i>Bruton</i>’s applicability to non-testimonial statements because two distinct, categorically separate legal questions were addressed in <i>Bruton</i> and <i>Crawford</i>.</u> .....	27
	B. <u>The <i>Bruton</i> doctrine should be interpreted broadly because the <i>Crawford</i> Court did not expressly limit the Confrontation Clause’s application to testimonial statements and the purpose of <i>Bruton</i> dictates a broad application.</u> .....	30
	<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **I. UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES**

<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968) .....	3, 4, 6, 27-33
<i>Burnet v. Coronado Oil &amp; Gas Co.</i> , 285 U.S. 393 (1932) .....	23
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970) .....	22
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973).....	11, 12, 13, 22
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) .....	6, 27-33
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	8, 9
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006).....	31
<i>Donnelly v. United States</i> , 228 U.S. 243 (1913).....	18
<i>Douglas v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 415 (1965).....	26
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974) .....	23
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982) .....	25
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994).....	24
<i>Holmes v. S. Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006) .....	11, 12
<i>Idaho v. Wright</i> , 497 U.S. 805 (1990).....	20
<i>Ill. Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977).....	23
<i>Jackson v. Denno</i> , 378 U.S. 368 (1964) .....	26
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988) .....	9
<i>Kentucky v. Stincer</i> , 482 U.S. 730 (1987).....	26
<i>Lee v. Illinois</i> , 476 U.S. 530, 545 (1986).....	19-21, 23, 24
<i>Michelson v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 469 (1948).....	9
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56, 66 (1980).....	20
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997).....	7

<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	24
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	22
<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> , 380 U.S. 400 (1965).....	26
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44 (1987).....	14
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988).....	12
<i>United States v. Scheffer</i> , 523 U.S. 303 (U.S. 1998).....	13
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	22
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (U.S. 1967).....	13
<i>Welch v. Tex. Dep't of Highways &amp; Pub. Transp.</i> , 483 U.S. 468 (1987).....	22
<i>White v. Illinois</i> , 502 U.S. 346 (1992).....	20, 21
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 549 U.S. 406 (2007).....	31
<i>Williamson v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 594 (1994).....	16-20, 24, 25
